

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY THOMPSON,
Petitioner,
v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

RICHARD DEARING
Counsel of Record
DEVIN SLACK
JOHN MOORE
ANNA W. GOTTLIEB
KEVIN OSOWSKI
MELANIE T. WEST

GEORGIA M. PESTANA
Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov

Counsel for Respondent

August 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual background	4
B. Procedural history.....	6
SUMMARY	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Fourth Amendment malicious prosecution claim that Thompson pleaded and pursued through trial does not exist.....	14
II. A Fourth Amendment claim focused on a post-arrainment seizure may not even implicate the question presented, and is precluded by the jury's verdict in any event	20
III. Assuming a Fourth Amendment malicious prosecution claim exists, it requires proof that the prosecution ended in a way indicating the charges lacked merit	25
A. The common law defining the application of the favorable termination element was not well settled in 1871	25
B. Modern jurisprudence supports the indications-of-innocence standard	28
C. Sound policy considerations support the indications-of-innocence standard	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 1994)	31
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	15, 16
<i>Alcorn v. Gordon</i> , 762 S.W.2d 809 (Ky. Ct. App. 1988)	31
<i>Allen v. City of Aurora</i> , 892 P.2d 333 (Colo. App. 1994).....	31
<i>Allen v. N.J. State Police</i> , 974 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Ash v. Ash</i> , 651 N.E.2d 945 (Ohio 1995).	31
<i>Ashley v. City of New York</i> , 992 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	29
<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004)	30, 31
<i>Bacon v. Towne</i> , 58 Mass. 217 (1849).....	27
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	13
<i>Bearden v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 29 So.3d 761 (Miss. 2010)	31
<i>Boyd v. City of New York</i> , 336 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bridges v. Wilson</i> , 996 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Britton v. Maloney</i> , 196 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Brooks v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 85 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Brown v. Carr</i> , 503 A.2d 1241 (D.C. 1986).....	31
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Lieck</i> , 881 S.W.2d 288 (Tex. 1994).....	33
<i>Buckeye Powder Co. v. E. I. DuPont de Nemours Powder Co.</i> , 248 U.S. 55 (1918)	23
<i>Burg v. Gosselin</i> , 591 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	13
<i>Chapman v. Woods</i> , 6 Blackf. 504 (Ind. 1843)	28
<i>Clark v. Cleveland</i> , 6 Hill 344 (N.Y. 1844)	28
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cotton v. Wilson</i> , Minor 203 (Ala. 1824)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cox v. Williams</i> , 593 N.W.2d 173 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999).....	31
<i>Donahue v. Gavin</i> , 280 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2002).....	30, 31
<i>Dufort v. City of New York</i> , 874 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Duvall v. Kroger Co.</i> , 549 N.E.2d 403 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990)	31
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	20
<i>Fortman v. Rottier</i> , 8 Ohio St. 548 (1858)	27
<i>Frey v. Stoneman</i> , 722 P.2d 274 (Ariz. 1986).....	31
<i>Gedratis v. Carroll</i> , 225 N.W. 625 (Mich. 1929).....	33
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	22
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	19
<i>Grider v. City of Auburn</i> , 618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983)	19
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor,</i> 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman,</i> 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	29, 34
<i>Ims v. Town of Portsmouth,</i> 32 A.3d 914 (R.I. 2011)	32
<i>Irby v. Harrell,</i> 74 So. 163 (La. 1917).....	31
<i>Jaffe v. Stone,</i> 114 P.2d 335 (Cal. 1941)	31
<i>Joiner v. Benton Cnty. Bank,</i> 411 N.E.2d 229 (Ill. 1980)	31
<i>Jones v. Clark County,</i> 959 F.3d 748 (6th Cir. 2020)	30, 31
<i>Jones v. Kirksey,</i> 10 Ala. 839 (1846)	27
<i>Jordan v. Town of Waldoboro,</i> 943 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2019).....	19, 30, 31
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher,</i> 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	25
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Kirkpatrick,</i> 39 Pa. 288 (1861)	27
<i>Kroger Tex. Ltd. P'ship v. Suberu,</i> 216 S.W.3d 788 (Tex. 2006).....	31
<i>Kurtz v. Shrewsbury,</i> 245 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2001)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lambert v. Williams</i> , 223 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9, 29, 30, 31
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	29, 30, 34
<i>Lassiter v. City of Bremerton</i> , 556 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Lowth v. Town of Cheektowaga</i> , 82 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Manganiello v. City of New York</i> , 612 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 903 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018)	16, 23
<i>Martin v. O'Daniel</i> , 507 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2016)	32
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKenney v. Jack Ecker Co.</i> , 402 S.E.2d 887 (S.C. 1991).....	31
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	15
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Watkins,</i> 653 P.2d 126 (Mont. 1982).....	31
<i>Mitchell v. City of New York,</i> 841 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Moore v. Keller,</i> 498 F. Supp. 3d 335 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....	36, 37
<i>Murphy v. Lynn,</i> 118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Murray v. Lackey,</i> 6 N.C. 368 (1818).....	28
<i>Neff v. Neff,</i> 247 P.3d 380 (Utah 2011)	31
<i>Newport v. Fact Concerts,</i> 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	25
<i>Newton v. Rumery,</i> 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	35
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	25, 28, 30
<i>Palmer Dev. Corp. v. Gordon,</i> 723 A.2d 881 (Me. 1999)	31, 33
<i>Payton v. New York,</i> 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	29, 31
<i>People v. Broughton,</i> 63 Misc. 3d 435 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2019).....	7
<i>People v. Paige,</i> 77 A.D.3d 1193 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 816 (2011).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Poventud v. City of New York,</i> 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Ragsdale v. Bowles,</i> 16 Ala. 62 (1849)	27
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk,</i> 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	29, 34, 35
<i>Rose v. Whitbeck,</i> 562 P.2d 188 (Or. 1977)	31
<i>Rounds v. Humes,</i> 7 R.I. 535 (1863)	27
<i>Salley v. Myers,</i> 971 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2020)	30, 31
<i>Schwartz v. First Nat'l Bank,</i> 390 N.W.2d 568 (S.D. 1986).....	31
<i>Siliski v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 811 A.2d 148 (Vt. 2002).....	31
<i>Singer v. Fulton Cnty. Sheriff,</i> 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Singleton v. City of New York,</i> 632 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16, 17, 36
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago,</i> No. 19-2725, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 19136 (7th Cir. June 28, 2021)	23
<i>Smith v. Wade,</i> 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	29
<i>Southern Car & Foundry Co. v. Adams,</i> 131 Ala. 147 (1901)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spak v. Phillips,</i> 857 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15, 17
<i>Stansbury v. Wertman,</i> 721 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Swartz v. Insogna,</i> 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Swick v. Liautaud,</i> 662 N.E.2d 1238 (Ill. 1996)	32
<i>Sykes v. Anderson,</i> 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Trussell v. GMC,</i> 559 N.E.2d 732 (Ohio 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. Calandra,</i> 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	19
<i>United States v. Grubbs,</i> 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	13
<i>Virginian Ry. Co v. Mullens,</i> 271 U.S. 220 (1926)	20
<i>Wallace v. Kato,</i> 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	15, 18, 19, 22
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt,</i> 65 U.S. 544 (1861)	26, 30
<i>Winfrey v. Rogers,</i> 901 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Wynne v. Rosen,</i> 464 N.E. 1348 (Mass. 1984)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §§ 241-42.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 195.05.....	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 210.45.....	36
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 15(2).....	13
COURT FILINGS	
Br. for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) (No. 14-9496)....	16
Br. for Criminal Defense Organizations, Civil Rights Organizations, and the Cato Institute as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) (No. 18-485)	36
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
II Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed., 1993)	17
I Fowler V. Harper, Fleming James, Jr., Oscar S. Gray, <i>Harper, James and Gray on Torts</i> (3d ed., 2009).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
I Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (4th ed., 1874)	26, 27
I John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary, Adapted to the Constitution and Laws of the United States of America and of the Several States of the American Union</i> (14th ed., 1871)	26
II John Bouvier, <i>Institutes of American Law</i> (1858)	27
John Townshend, <i>A Treatise on the Wrongs Called Slander and Libel and on the Remedy by Civil Action for those Wrongs, to which Is Added in this Edition a Chapter on Malicious Prosecution</i> (3d ed., 1877)	17
Martin L. Newell, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment, and the Abuse of Legal Process</i> (1892)	26, 27, 32
Melville M. Bigelow, <i>Elements of the Law of Torts for the Use of Students</i> (3d ed., 1886).	26
NYPD, <i>New York City Police Department Disciplinary System Penalty Guidelines</i> (effective Jan. 15, 2021), available at https://perma.cc/6BZG-K8B6	36
Restatement (First) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 1938)	30
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts or the Wrongs which Arise Independent of Contract</i> (1879)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
W. Page Keeton, Dan B. Dobbs, Robert E. Keaton, David G. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed., 1984)	30
William P. Fishback, <i>A Manual of Elementary Law, Being a Summary of the Well-Settled Elementary Principles of American Law</i> 182 (1896)	32
IV William Wait, <i>A Treatise Upon Some of the General Principles of the Law</i> (1885)	19
